BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause DOCKET NO. 971489-TI
proceeding against Home Owners ORDER NO. PSC-98-0676-SC-TI
Long Distance Incorporated for ISSUED: May 18, 1998

violation of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code,
Interexchange Carrier Selection.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

BACKGROUND

On August 17, 1993, the Commission granted Home Owners Long
Distance Incorporated (Home Owners; HOLD) certificate number 3189
to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service.
Home Owners reported gross operating revenues of $1,123,668.45 on
its Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1,
1997, through December 31, 1997. Home Owners also operates in
forty-four other states and generates revenue from third party
billing of regulated and unregulated charges. As a provider of
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, Home Owners is
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission.

From January 1, 1996, until March 11, 1998, our Division of
Consumer Affairs received a total of 258 complaints against Home
Owners. Of those complaintsg, 101 are apparent unauthorized carrier
change (slamming) infractions in wviolation of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code. Additional complaints are either
pending closure in the Division of Consumer Affairs or pending
response from the company.

Based on the number of apparent slamming violations, our staff
opened this docket to investigate whether Home Owners should be
required to show cause why it should not be fined or have its
certificate canceled, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida
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Statutes. Scon thereafter Home Owners submitted an offer to szettle
the case. (See Attachment A) As we will explain in detail below,
we deny the settlement offer and order Home Owners Long Distance
Incorporated to show cause in writing within 20 days of the
effective date of this order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
apparent violation for a total of $1,010,000 or have Certificate
Number 3189 canceled for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier
Selection?

DECISION

SHOW CAUSE

Home Owners used sweepstakes display boxes with separable
packets of Letters of Authorization (LOAsg) attached to the displays
as a method of obtaining new long distance customers. Our staff
requested a sweepstakes display from Home Owners, but Home Owners
stated that the sweepstakes has been discontinued and no copy of
the display was available. Home Owners did submit the LOA forms as
part of its response to the consumer complaints we received, and
they appear to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida
Administrative Code.

Rule 25-4.118(3) (b}, Florida Administrative Code, regquires in
pertinent part:

The page of the document containing the
customer’s signature shall contain a statement
that the customer’s signature or endorsement
on the document will result in a change of the
customer’s long distance service provider and
explain that only one long distance service
provider may be designated for the telephone
number listed; that the customer’s selection
will apply only to that number, and that the
customer’s local exchange company may charge a
fee to switch service providers. Such

statement shall be clearly legible and printed

in type at least as large as any other text on
the page. [emphasis added]

The statement on Home Owners’ LOAs is not in a text size at least
as large as any other text on the document.
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The numerous consumer complaints we have received allege that
Home Owners’ sweepstakes LOAs were misleading and did not inform
customers that their long distance service would be changed if they
signed the sweepstakes form. Our own review of those LOAs as well
indicates to us that the forms Home Owners uses for its sweepstakes
entries in combination with the sweepstakes display are misleading
and deceptive. According to Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida
Administrative Code, in pertinent part:

If any such document is not used sclely for
the purpose of requesting a_ PIC change, then

the document as a whole must not be migleading
or deceptive. For purposes of this rule, the

terms “misleading or deceptive” wmean that,
because of the style, format or content of the
document, it would not be readily apparent to
the person signing the document that the
purpose of the signature was to authorize a
PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service
provider would |©be; that the customer’s
selection would apply only to the number
listed and there could only be one long
distance service provider for that number; or
that the customer’'s local exchange company
might charge a fee to switch service
providers. [emphasis added]

Furthermore, it appears that Home Owners submitted numerous
preferred interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer
signatures. In addition, in some instances, the name and address
listed on the letter of authorization (LOA) is not the same as the
address assigned to the person authorized to make the decision
regarding the long distance service. Home Owners responded to some
of the slamming complaints by stating that it received no adverse
response to the confirmation letter and therefore considered the
application valid.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On November 20, 1996, Mr. Truman Flournoy
advised our staff that his long distance
service was switched without authorization.
Home Owners’ report stated that the company
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received a LOA signed by Ms. Patricia Davis.
Further investigation determined that the
signature on the LOA did not match the person
authorized to make decigsions regarding the
long distance gervice. In addition, the
address was mnot that of the customer of
record; therefore the welcome letter would not
have been received by Mr. Flournoy.
(Attachment B)

On March 14, 1997, Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa advised
cur staff that his long distance service was
switched without authorization. He stated he
realized the change when he received his
telephone bill. Home Owners' report stated
that the company received a LOA signed by Mr.
Witin Wadhwa. The company considered it to be
valid and forwarded it to BellSouth for
processing. Mr. Wadhwa notified staff that
Witin Wadhwa is a minor and is not authorized
to make any long distance service changes.

According to Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, in
pertinent part:

A certified IXC that will be billing in its
name may submit a PIC change request, other
than a customer-initiated PIC change, directly
or through ancther IXC, to a LEC only if it
has certified to the LEC that at least one of
the following actions has occurred prior to
the PIC change request: (a) the IXC has on
hand a ballot or 1letter from the customer
requesting such change.

Since Witin Wadhwa is not the customer of record for the telephone
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is invalid. (Attachment C) This
ig a common example of how the sweepstakes entry method of
switching a person’s long distance service can result in a slam.
Many persons attending fairs, flea markets, home shows, and other
events that have sweepstakes boxes present are slammed because they
are signing many different entries to obtain free giveaway products
and are not expecting to be given something to sign that will
result in their long distance service being switched.
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On March 13, 1996, Mr. Thomas Clark notified
staff that his long distance service was

switched without authorization. Home Owners
stated in its report to staff that the company
received a LOA signed by Mr. Clark. The

company considered 1t to be wvalid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing.
Upon receipt of a copy of the LOA, Mr. Clark
notified our staff that the signature on the
1OA was not his. Mr. Clark’'s signature on the
letter he submitted to our staff clearly does
not match the signature on the LOA. It
appears that the signature 1is a forgery.
(Attachment D)

Home Owners has not satisfied us that it has complied with
our rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a
violation continues, if such entity 1s found to have refused to
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order
of the Commission, or any provision of chapter 364. Utilities are
charged with knowledge of the Commission’s rules and statutes.
Also, “[ilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Home Owners’ apparent conduct 1in switching PICs without
customer authorization has been “willful” in the sense intended by
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued
April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: Investigation
Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, Florida
Administrative Code, Relating To Tax Savingas Refund for 1588 and
1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company had not
intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless found it
appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be fined,
stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an act, and
this is distinct from intent to wviolate a rule.” Thus, any
intentional act, such as Home Owners’ conduct at issue here, would
meet the standard for a “willful violation.”

In view of the 101 apparent unauthorized carrier change
infractions, we believe that Home Owners does not have adequate
safequards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
Accordingly, we find that there is sufficient cause to order Home
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Owners to show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective
date of this order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
infraction for a total of $1,010,000 or have its certificate
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Adminigtrative Code.

SETTLEMENT OFFER

On January 22, 1998, Home Qwners met with our staff to discuss
the show cause proceeding. On February 27, 1998, Home Owners
submitted its offer to settle the case. In its settlement offer,
Home Owners agreed to do the following:

(1) HOLD will not market its services in Florida through
the use of a sweepstakes program or in any other manner,
and will not submit to any LEC orders to change the long
distance service of Florida consumers to that provided by
HOLD, for a period of at least three years from the date
that this settlement offer has been agreed to by the PSC;

(2) HOLD will continue to respond to congsumer complaints
in a timely manner, will refund any fees incurred by
consumers for changing back to their preferred carrier,
and will credit the difference between the rates charged
by HOLD and the consumers’ preferred carrier;

{3) HOLD will make a contribution of $80,000 to the
general revenue fund of the State of Florida with no
admission of liability or wrongdoing, payable in twenty-
four equal monthly installments until paid;

We favor Home Owners’ proposal to refrain from marketing in
Florida for a period of at least three years. We also favor Home
Owners’ agreement to respond to consumer complaints in a timely
manner and rerate calls in compliance with Commission rules. We
cannot, however, support Home Owners’ proposed settlement of the
financial penalties associated with this show cause proceeding.

Although Home Owners states it only has 1,500 active customers
in Florida, it does generate additional revenue through third party
billing of regulated and unregulated charges, and it operates in
forty-four other states. Home Owners’ proposal is simply not
sufficient to redress the harm to the public interest that its
apparent slamming violations have caused.
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Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Home
Owners Long Distance shall show cause in writing within 20 days of
the issuance of this Order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
apparent violation for a total of $1,010,000 or have Certificate
Number 3189 canceled for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that Home Owners Long Distance’s response shall
contain specific allegations of fact and law. It is further

ORDERED that failure toc respond to this Order in the manner
and by the date set forth in the Notice of Further Proceedings or
Judicial Review section of this Order shall constitute an admission
of the viclations described in the body of this Order and waiver of
a right to a hearing. It is further

ORDERED that if Home Owners Long Distance fails to respond to
this Order within 20 days of its issuance date, the fine shall be
deemed assessed. It ig further

ORDERED that if Home Owners Long Distance fails to respond to
this Order and does not pay the fine within 5 business days after
the expiration of the show cause resgsponse period, its certificate
shall be canceled and this docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that the Commission shall forward any fine payments
received to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the
Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that if Home Owners timely responds to the show cause
order, this docket shall remain open pending resolution of the show
cause proceeding.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 18th
day of May, 19858.

BLANCA S. BAY(C, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

By: k&L&@-JJJQEF—J
Kay Fl%nn, ief

Bureau of Records

( S EAL)

MCB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify 9parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation 1s conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing.

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in
nature. Any perscn whose substantial interests are affected by the
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a)
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0676-SC-TI
DOCKET NO. 971489-TI
PAGE 9

Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the
close of business on June 7, 1998 .

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day
subsequent to the above date.

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric,
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
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AN DFFEEE O
GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & MOORE
A BROTESSIONAL GCORBORAYION
SRAD B, Ay RUSERT M. CEEGMAM 0BBEPTR)
BAMUEL H. BATLERR MCHARD T. DAVIE LBN-DP0D
BANNRY &, BEWTON HE EARY Prean STRAXET
MATTMEW O. BRADLEY NINTH FLOOR T
L ch LT T RI—AIRY
N, GNIMETEIMER CihRy SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 7R20B-1E4R
RS BAS rOUNDED (B8D FaQRImLE

{40} RRG-Fella

SRR Februay 27, 1998
LS e VIA FACSIMILE 1 (850) 413-6383

lnamE @, MODAL

NangY o womLn AND FEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

SAME M. LA oF SOoOuUNELL
A, W WOREYTTY AL M CALOERON

Mr. Rick Moses Mr. John Bowmnan
Florida Public Service Commission Office of General Counsel
2450 Shumard Qak Boulevard Florida Public Service Commission

Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard
. Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850

RE: Howe Owners Long Distance, Inc. — Docker No. 971489

Thank you again for taking the time W meet with me the other day in your offices. As | said
that | would at our meering, Home Owners Long Disance, inc. (*“HOLD™) has revised its proposed
sectiemnent proposal.  Therefore, enciosed please find, proposed by HOLD, the terms and provisions
of a revised setdement offer. On behalf of HOLD, | submit the endiosed proposal In good faith for
your review. Again, we hope that this proposal will meet your objectives concerning Florida
consumrers as HOLD has agreed to cease its marketing efforts for at least three (3) years, while at the
%mmmmmmdw@mmmmdwmmmm

LD insolvent.

Please review this proposal, for consideration by the Public Service Commission at its March
24, 1998 docker

if you have any questions or if I can be of finther assistance, please do not hesitare t call.

V?'r, yours,
ot
'Q-Iosey
o Home Owness Long Ditance, Inc.
Azzn: Jossph Webb and Dana Wison
Public Service Conumission i
Agtn: Kelly Begotsky

EAPGHAS® | OO MOSES ETR

MEMBEN OF COMMERCIAL LAW AFFILIATES ¢ AN ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT AW FIRMS wORLDWIDE
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SR 5. Akin
BAMYEL H, SAVLESS

Law orficEs OF

GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & Moone
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

SARRY O BEMTOW UR CAST mRCan gTMELT
;"‘:’" ®. paamEy NIMTH FLOOR TELE AR
" GHRTOMTN GLARK SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS YSROE-1ma B
RO AN
BATOR 8. D, 1m roOuUNGES aas FANGIMILE
:: : o e epE-Bia
JOMN W, AN
scren ﬁ :o::;- Februxry 27, 1998
Al W, LEAFYTRERYT
SAMEE £ MUCUTEHEO™ 11 Wummmu
et & e n AND FEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT DELIVERY
RERARS . MO
ALY kL
AmAEE W, TATLEW
AR M. viLllies IF COUNSEL
e V. WYY PAUL W, CALDEROM
CALBE LISEMEER e KO OMADY
Mr. Rick Moses Mr. John Bowman
Florida Publk: Service Conmission Office of General Counsei
2450 Shumard Qak Bowdevard Florida Public Service Commission
Tallahassee, FL. 323990850 2450 Shumard Ozk Boulevard

MEMBER OF COMMENCIAL Law AFFIVATES » AN ASSOCIATION O

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

REs Hmmmmm—mm y71489
Dear Mr. Moses:

Home Owners Loag Distance, Inc. (“HO ; by Its undersigned, respectfully subnhs s
mmmhmwmﬁw

Howkmhmmmummmm—mw«m“m HOLD

mm&fd:ywﬁ;z%mms«?u%?nmwmmmummmm
~[Ton 17, 1 b

m},soo 2 Angust HOI.Dmrrmﬂyprovldeswvicewapmnamly

forapubdofatleuﬂunﬁ)mﬂmﬂndmduﬂtmmmsbem
zwwwmﬁowm?mmmmmmmm

Florida, upon the approvaj usmaﬁemcdmmmmm
which HOLD proposes to wrilize.

HUBERT N SRGEMAM (ISSRSTI
ICMARD T. DAVIS (DNIIO08

INDEPENDENT L AW Fippma WA PN
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3. HOLD will make a contribardon of $80,
000.00 to the
Scae of Florda with oo adision of bl e e
pial monehly fnscallments und paid.

i you bave
mmem“mﬁquesdm&mwuhwdbcmmkmwm,phmdomheduum

Counsel for Home Quwners Long Distance, Inc.

ot Home Owners Long Distance
Swid ‘: Josaph Webd and Dana Willson
Atte: Mascy Greage
Public Service Commission
Asoz Kally Begotsky Yia Facsimiie Taneulssion 1-350-413-6582
LAPEIS91 1001 SNMOSRSTLTR
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fustomer said that his preferred carrier, AT&T, had been changed when he

veceived his reqular bill.

He did not give any authorization for a change and

is requesting a full refund of all usage and fees. Please investigate, provide
proof of auihorization, contact customer and advise,

12/10 Keport as letler to customer with explanation, credit and sweepstakes LOA

Fite closed.

Infraction
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Closed by
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Home Owners Long Oistance. Inc.

! P.C. Box 590670
HO LD San Antanio. Texas 78263

{210) 525-8152 Fax{210) £25.0637

December 3, 1956

Truman Flournoy

2318 South Dale Avenue #11
Panama City, FL. 32405
904-785-1078

Req. No. 1486221

Dear Mr. Floumoy:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI nerwork, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm ail applicant informarion and to ensure that a
change in jong distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore. the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change
long distance companies.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a refund of $2.98 for switch over

fees.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at |-800-879-4653
ext. 440,

Sincerely,

) Mekag §

Liesl Mitchel]
Adnuristrative Assistant

ce: Fleorida Public Service Commission
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Official LOA Form

Lang Distance Application
Ploase Print - Fill out compietely - Only ane per househoid

Home Phone: (_20 ?\ 75 s L7 ¢ Dare: L0/ T?Z_,C-'
Nome This Number s ised Under: /= 2 7°//C-t a_ aie ' !
Mother's Maiden Name (Liseq ror venfication purposes onty): / 277 lera S}rh_/ £
Address: é 25 /4 r@ Qche C/ rel < Aparment Numbar:

City: /) %’}1&— = R Tp P T
Signature: Jm & w

{Mus Gned ana fully cor 12 quanty.}
MARMAL 5TATUS %‘t‘: 3 mamea AGE 3 under 21 21 & gver

8y signing the avove Letter of Agency ILOA) form, | am qrRAING [0 change fiy curment 10ng distance camer 1 Home Ownent
Lang Qistanes. Inc., ("HOLD®, ang 1 Sasgnate HOLD as my agent to cancel Ty agreament with my SXi30ng camer in tavor of ,

|
I
]
1
i
i

thal only 1he parson légaily responaible for gayment of the cnarges wncumed on I8 ieleonone number wmun above may ;
AuONZ¢t (s SWIEA 1n 1» seTvice, ang &y sigrng above | Acknawiedqe (Al f artt (haf ersan. Charmes for my 1.+ long distance
will be bilied by my loca) lelevhang Comoany as cnamges from HOLD. | understans thas 1Ty 10C34 teieBhonE company wa charge '
@ 3 ane-ume chargs of up 10 5, plus tax, for s salecton. !

1

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the letter of agency on the reversa sige Yyou are selecting Home Qwners Lang Distance, ing.,
("HOLD" as your 1 + iong aistance senace company. You will be mailea a weicome fetter from HOLD
befare your iong distance service i ¢hanged to HOLD.

HOLO's long distance rates are: 25 ¢ per minute daytime (8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Monday through Friday), to
anywhere in the contiquous 48 states and 20 ¢ per nunute ali other times.

NOTE: Flonda resioents only. A cooy of the official registration and financral information may be

abtameq from the division of consymar Senace by calling totl-iree 1-800-HELP-FLA. within the State of
Fionda. Registration does not)mpty enaorsement, appravai of recommenaation oy the State.

NOTE: Commonweaith of Pennsyivania residents goly. A copy of the official regisiration and financrar
infarmation may be ogtained from the Consumer Protecnon Bureau by calling toil-free 1-800-441-2535,
within the Commonweatth of Pennsyivania. Registration goes not imply enaorsement, approvai or
recammenaation oy the Stare.

7 1996 Home Cwnars Wang Oistance. me,. PO, Sox 690670, San Antorio, Taxas 8269, 1-300-87F-4653,
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cuount Numbeg

ampany Contact

WILEPI Wit PARARZD T

Av aF S e 3:BY PM o daiel s eus B

Company HOME OWNERS LUNG DISTANCEJNCORPORA Request Mo. MBGZZI

aven. JOSEPH WEBB 1486221

sy KES time _3:59 PM  pare} 1/20/96
Consumer's
Telephone #J§D4)-785-]018 io CO Time _FAX Oatell/?@[gﬁ'
Can Be
Reached

Type S_form _Phone

wote Sweep{name/ani)

Category

Limited Reponse N

Infraction _15-13A

Customer said that his preferred carrier, ATAT, had been changed when he

recejved his regular bill.

He did not give any authorization for a change and
is requesting a full refund of all usage and fees.

Please investigate, provide

proof of authorizatiaon, contact customer and advise.

12/10 Report as letter to customer with explanation, credit and sweepstakes LOA.

File closed.

Closed by NEP Date 02/]3/97

Reply Received _L

L_

CONSUMER REQUEST
H“

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-5100

‘ PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Smith

PUE: " 12/09/96

LT dD%d
“ON 13A20d

I11L-68VT1L6

I1-08-9L90-86-054d

*ON ¥3040

g INTEHOVILY
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+

Home Owners Long Distance, Inc.
[ P.0. Box 690670
HOLD San Antonio, Texas 78268
(210} 525-8152 Fax (210) 525-0637

December 3, 1996

Truman Floutnoy

2318 South Dale Avenue #11
Panama City, FL 32405
904-785-1078

Req. No. 1486221

Dear Mr. Flournoy:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the appfication to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. [t was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change
long distance companies.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a refund of $2.98 for switch over
fees.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-4653
ext. 440,

Sincerely,

i) Mibebar ¥
Lies! Mitchell

Administrative Assistant

ce: Florida Public Service Commission
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ATTACEMENT B

971489-TI

Official LOA Form

Long Distance Application
Plaase Print - Ffflom:ompbniy-dnlymporhouubob'

Home Phona: r9_0 ,4/1 785 ~SOZ7 Y Date: SO/ D IQZ_é
Name This Numbar Is Listed Under- _Fa’_fflc'/&- OQ.U‘/ S '

Mother's Maiden Nama (Used for venficanon purposes only): ﬁ! 2777 ferd S) 2, £h
Address: é 25 A'Pa. che C.Im {2 Apartment Numbar:

Ciy: Detmsa . B o P

Signature: / M &

[7 Signed and fuily compieted 1o quanty.
MARITAL STATUS single 3 mamed AGE I under 21 21 & over

authonze 1his swich in 14 sarvic-.anabysiqnmgamlammgeman amm that person. Charges tor my 1+ long distance
Mhmwmiowwwmemmumwmaom. | understand that my iocal tetephane company wit chargs
M4 a one-nme charge of up $5, plus tax. tar s Sélection.

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the lattar of agency an the reverse side you are selecting Home Cwners Long Distance, Inc.,
{"HOLD"} 2s your 1 + long aistance service company. You wili be malea a weicome (etter from HOLD
befora your long distance service is changed 1o HOLD.

HOLD's long distance rates are: 25 ¢ Peér minute daytime (8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Monday througn Friday), to
anywnere in the contiguous 44 states and 20 ¢ per minute ail other times.

NOTE: Ficrida residents only. A copy of the official registration and financial information may be
obtained fram the division of consumar service by calling toll-free 1-800-HELP-FLA. within the State of
Fiorida. Fegistration does not imply endarsement. approval or recommandation by the State.

NOTE: Commonweaith of Pennsyivania residents onty. A copy of the official registration and finangial
information may be obtained from the Consumer Protection Bureau by calling tail-free 1-800-441-2555,
within the Commonweaith of Pennsyivaria. Registration does not impty andarsement, approval ar
recommengation by the State,

2 7994 Homa Cwoes Long Distance. inc.. PO, Box 690670, San Antonc, Texas 78269, 1-800-879-1653.



i HA”I . ASHWANI

Adidr eus

264 NW 102ND TERRACE

crovszip PELANTATTON 33324

County BRO

ACLOUDY Hinber

Lungiuny Contact

Cunui.mny_.!m OwNE,.. LONG DISTANCE

INCORPORA, Request No. L6_4§9_41

arw. JOSEPH W. WEBB 1648941

gy MEP vime 1:24 P

Conswmer's

Telephone #_(954) -475-4239

To CD Time FAX

Can Be
Reached

(954)-475-4239

oarel3/17/97

o Type S Form MAIL

Note SWeepstakes

Limited Response N

Category

See attached correspondence regarding customer’s cancerns with a switch in his

Infraction LS-13A ———

long distance service from MCI to Home Owner's Long Distance without

authorization or request.

the date below.

04/01/97 Received report as letter to customer with explanation, $265.03 credit

and sweepstakes LOA.

04/02/97 Closed by telephone conversation with Mr. Wadhwa, who states that his

Customer has returned to carrier of choice. Please
investigate this matter, contact the customer, and provide me with a detailed

written report inctuding LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees as
well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer’s preferred carrier by

child filled out what he thought was a sweepstakes entry.

Cloged by MEP bate

04/02/97

Reply Recetved T

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Ellen Plend]

DUE:. 04/01/9/

0c do¥d
*ON 13EX20d

I1-0S-9L90-86-08d "ON ¥UdUO

IL-68V1L6

O INTHHOVLLY
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ACLD

March 26, 1997

Ashwani Wadhwa
264 NW 102™ Terrace
Plantation. FL 33324

Re:  934-473.4239
Reg. No 1648041

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:

Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Witin Wadhwa for the above referenced

telephone number. Shortly after the application was received. a confirmation letter was sent 1o
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a

processing. [t was not apparent by the application thar Witin was not authorized to change long
distance companies. nor was there any reason to belfieve thar the application was aitered.

advised that a credit of $265 03 for difference in rates and switch over fees has been issued to Bell
South and will appear on vour bill within one to two billing cveles,

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should vou have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-818-
6806

Sincerely,

raal Mipheed

Lies! Mitchell
Admunistrative Assistant

22 Florida Public Service Commission
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Long Distance Service Appiication
{PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY?

HOME PHONE# 358, 475 -4 2 3¢ OATE S \/;/574 )
e snsensusreowoen W 0 1 Waof hn'ce

woress 20 G Ny (02, TEirrgc @ e

o 2l FaroA sare =/ e 33524

MARITAL STATUS T SINGLE MARRIED AGE JUNDER 21 271 & OVER

L »SIGNATURE W'ﬂ/{/ g

(MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED }
ES. | WOULD LIKE A VOX GOLD LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL CARD {SUPER RATES).

By signing above | designate Home Owners Long Distance. Inc.. (HOLD) as my agent to cancei my
agreement with my existing carner in favor of new service with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance service
only. and understand that: | can have only one 1+ long distance service and any previous selection of a
1+ long distance company made by me will be cancelled. | am the person legally responsible for charges
on the telephone number wntten above. Charges for my 1+ long distance from HOLO wiil be billed by my
local telephone company and | understand that my iocai lelephone company may charge me a one ume
charge ot up 1o $5.00 plus tax for this setection. :

LONG DISTANCE GOFFER

By signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are seiecting Home Owners Long
Distance, Inc.. (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You wiil be maiied a weicome
leter before your service is changed to HOLD. HOLD's long distance rates are: 25¢ per
minute daytime (8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, to anywnere i the contiguous 48
states and 20¢ per minute for all other times.)

This offer is void in any state where prohibited by law. You must be 18 years old or older to
apply. One application per tamity. This material is being used for the purpase of obtaining
iettars of agency for telephone customers 10 change thair lang distance service.

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATICN AND FINANCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA. WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATICN DOES NOT IMPLY
ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE QOFFICIAL REGISTRATION
AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
BUREAU 8Y CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA.
REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE
STATE.

Copyright 1995 Home Ownars Long Distance, inc.
P.0. Box 630670 San Antoruo, Taxas 79269 1-800-879-4653
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- MM aeners

SULEA L HUHNSON  CHATRMAN DIVISION GF CONSUMER SFPAIRS
2USAN F CLARK ‘BEVERLEE DeMELLC
. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

1904 2i3-0[00
TOLL FREE 1-800-342.3552

JOE GARCIA
DIANE K. KIESLING

Public Serbice Commission

March 18, 1997

Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102nd Terrace
Plantation, FI. 33324

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance
Incorporated.

We will loak into the matter you outlined, advise the company to contact you
to resolve the problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public Service
Commission with a letter outlining its resolution of the matter.

/f you have any questions, | can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.
Sincerely,

Ellen Piendi
Regulatory Specialist |
Division of Consumer Affairs

MEP:ewe

CAPITAL CIRCI F OFEI D ~oMvTrn ~o -
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264 NW 102nd Tarr.
Plantaticn, F1. 23324
Tel. 354-475-4239
Feb. 19, 1957

Lawton Chiles
Sovernor 5
State Capitol Eecd Gl
Federal Building EEENE

Tallahassee, Florida

REF: REPORTING SUSPICIQUS AND FRAUDULENT PRACTICE BY LONG
DISTANCE CARRIER - Home Owners Long Distrance Inc., (HOLD)

P.O. Box. 6%0&70

San Antonio, Tx. 78269

Sir,

I received my telephone bill from Bell South yesterday and upon
reviewing 1 noticed HOLD was my long distance carrier and had
some charges due me. I had my long distance carrier as AT and T
for my years but I switched to MCI about three months ago and I
did not remember assigning any other company as my long distance
carrier.

I requested my wife to call their office to find ocut. She talked
to Anita at their 1 800 879 4653 telephone number and reguested
her to fax the authorization which she did. It was very

interesting to note that

a. The application was filled out by my son who is a wminor (10

vears old).

b. The application was dated 3/12/96 and the switching of the
long distance was done in Jan./Feb, 1997. Qur area code has
changed from 305 to 954 and no consideration was made to that.

C. The telephone is listed under my name and he had put his name
and it was not verified by their office staff.

d. The marital status is checked off as MARRIED AND is cheked off
as if he is 21 years old and@ OVER. There is a check off mark on
YES also. The handwriting on the check off marks very clearly

DOES NOT MATCH HIS HANDWRITING.

2. There is an obvious discrepancy with the statement on the
application where it states that he designates HOLD company as
the 1long distance carrier. Copies of my telephone bill and the
applicacion showing my son's signature are enclosed £for your

ready reference.
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My wife tried to call back and started guestioning their agent
Anita. When she could not answer, SHE HUNG UP THE PHONE. My wife
called again and requested to talk to the superviscr. Pat came on
zhe iine and SHE TOUO HUNG UP THE PHONE.

I <called Bell South to report and I was notified that my long
distance company was changed again about four days ago to US LONG
DISTANCE. I <called them at their 1-8B00-460-1111 and talked to
Anna. She informed me that my long distance company was changeed
again this morning to Multi Media All American. I called them at
their 1-888-558-4726 telephone number and an answering machine

came on.
There appears to be some fradulent practice going on and I would
sincerely appreciate your investigating into the matter.

Your ce-operation is appreciated.

Sigceéely ,
g r N - ”‘/
7 %ér‘"\ \'&‘—"(//L:'f‘\,/L.,

Ashwani K. Wadhwa
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Long Distance Service Application
) {PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

HOME PHONE®(SCD | F25 -4 2 3¢ | sats S~/ A s o

: ) —~
~= W AAME THIS NUMEES 'S LISTED L NSER M_/f ,')" ,/7 e '/"z 71/’!/9/ e
ADDHE_SS zé q Al/ L{,/ /o -D—-. TC’A#‘\:? \': (2' APYR o e
crry M,/.Q/{’ah . STATE ~7 2P S22 Q

MARITAL STATUS J] SINGLE D@‘HED AGE JJUNDER 21 127 & SVER

‘ - ok, |
L ~siGnaTURE %4&72)—-/ ’/’ché/%wﬁ——/ .

(MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED }

M;S. t WOULE LIKE & VOX GCLO LONG DISTANCE FRAVEL CARD rSU9ER SATES),

By sbglning 2pove | dasignate Heme Qwners Long Distance, nc., (HOLD) as my agen: to can:ed my
agraement with my existing carrer in favor of new service with HOLO, ior my T+ tong distancs :3nace
caly, and understand that: | can have only 9ne 1+ tang distance sorvice and any PICVIoUs Seishon of &
1+ long cistance company made by me will be canceiled. | am the parsen legally ragpongibie for cra:g2s
on the. 18iephere number written abave. Charges for my 1+ long-distance trom HOLD wil be Silled oy iny
locai telephene company and | uncierstand that my (ocal taigphone company may charge me 3 orng ume

chargs of up 10 55.00 plus tax for s smiection,
I

ey -

T s 2 o e T g

- ol . - D T P LR L < - voamT

, LONG DISTANCE QFFER
8y signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting HMome Owners Long
Distance. Inc.. (HOLD) as your 1+ ‘ong distance company. You will be maiied a welcome
leiter; bafore your service is changed to HOLD. HOLD's long distance rates are: 25¢ per
minute daytime (8 am. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday. to anywhere in the contiguous 48
siates and 20c per minute for all other times.)

This offer is vaid in any state wr-re prohibited by law. You must be 18 years old or oider to
apply. One application per famiy. This materia! is neing used for the purpase of coraming
!ettar'a cf agency for tetephone customers io change tneir long distance service.

NOTE. FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE CEFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINENCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE CRTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF COMSUMER SERVICE 8Y CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-890-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NCT IMPLY
ENDQRSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION 8Y THE STATE. :

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY GF - =€ SFFICIAL REGISTRATICN

AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE GCONSUMER PROTECTICN

BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-341-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH CF PA.

REGISTRATION DOES NOT *.!PL'* ENDORSEMENT, APPRCVAL OR RECOMMENOATION 5Y THE
. STATZ. :

]
Cooyrigrt 1895 Home Owners Long Dizance, ng.
P.0. Box 630870 San Artonic, Toas 73288 1-500-875-225.
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ASHWANI X WADHWA
HOLD Account Number: 954 L475=-4239 620 18C
1997

Bill Period Date: Feb &,

Q For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Call { 800 879-4653

Detailed Statement of Charges

Itemized Calls Amount
954 4TS~-4239
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST
Direct Dialed Calls
Daite Place Called Number Cailed  Rote Time Min
1. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-64%7 AD 10:53AM 3 .79
2. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. ;v /09 INDIA 91184252914 AD 09:01AM ] 13.57
4. 01/09 INDIA 1161672635 AD Q9:05AM 17 u8.19
5., 0/ 11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN dJ:OSPM 3 .60
a8, Q1711 ORLANDD FL 407 351-9993 KN 04:03PM a 1.60
7. 01713 ORLANDO FL 407 843-UB00 XD Q3:36PM 1 .2%
8. 01/13 INDIA 911152u8581 AN 11:25PM 10 26.21
g. 01715 ORLANDQ FL 407 351-9993 KD 09:03AM 1 .25
Totai Direct Dimied Calis ...... S re it e es e asenaa e ta s e aaaan 91.92
Total Charges for 954 475-4239 ........... G000 O0U000000000000a000 91.92
The above total does not inctude the fallowing taxes:
Federat Tax ......eviimirennnenen. bocaoa 52.83
LeBal TaX i ititnineinrmncnennannnnenns $0.19
Florida Gross Receipts Surchsrge ....... §2.29
Total ltemized CallS ........cvcuuw. caccoooooo ©6006000000000a0000 91.92
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Regulatred Services
10. Federal Tax ............ 500000000000 0000000000000 0060000000 2.83
11, Flarida Gross RECSiPTS SUNCRERGE .. ... ....c'vvereceennnmnnnnes 2.29
T2, City Tax .....vivrivrenscncenns 0D000000U00ADOD00A000000000aa 19
Total Taxes on Regulated SErvices ...........cecesevuuen ter e e 5,31
Totsl Taxes ..... 000000000000 a0000 fetar s enes et e nra s s s e s a e 5.1

297,23, .

, Total HOLD Bililing Servicas.Current Charges. ... .0
3 * Taxes and Rates Applied - See Back of First Page
' This paryon of yous bill it provided ot & service 10 HOLD Billing Services,

There is no consecuon Secween BefiSouth and HOLD Billing Serices.

AC  EQ418™

e
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Long Distance Service Application
{PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

HOME PHONE# (SC5 | ¥25 - <42 3o mare S~ DA

e 1
=T hi ME TS UMBES 8 LETED L NDER M/’ :L’ ‘/’7 . {’4’/0. "/ f?ﬁ/f/‘f/ o
ADDRESS 26 G M /o oL 75‘:}/“,?\;2 S v
c’”—ﬁmﬂfaf’ah . stare = w 2222
-

MARITAL STATUS OJ SINGLE I} MARRIED AGE T UnCEA 21 27 & TVER

—-:-siGNATunE @Z{‘Zjﬂ) M’%’Vcﬂ-c{l%ww .

{MUSY BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED)
YES, | WOULD LIKE 4 vOX GCLD LONG DISTANCSE PRAVEL, CARD (SUDSER MATES).

1

By signing above | designate Hoeme Owners Long Distance, In., (HOLD) 25 my agem: w8 saniet &
agreement with my &wiSting camer . favor of new service with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance 12
cnly, ang understand 1hal: | can have only ong 1+ lang distance sarvica ana any PIEVISUS SekaSton ot 3
1+ lorg distance company made by me will be canceiled, | am i~e parson Jegally rasponsible for chogs
an the [elephora number wrtten abave. Charges for my 1+ long distancs rom HOLD wit be Sillee oy vy
laca! telephone company ard 1 understand tat my local teiepnone company may charge Mme 2 ore ime
charge of up 1o S5.00 pius tax for this seiection,

———n— s mea - —m e T L o AR

i

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the istier of agency on the reverse side vou are selecting Home Owners Long
Distance, Inc.. (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be maled a weicoms
letter Defore your service is chamged to HOLD. HOLD's long distance rates ars. 25¢ per
minute daytime {8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday mreugh Friday. to anywhkere in the tortiguous 48
states and 20¢ per minute for all ather times. ) 0

This offer Is void In any state whre prohibited by faw. You must be 18 years 13 or olger to
apply. One application per family. This materiat 18 being used for e purpose of cotaining
letters of agency for telephone customers o change their long distance service.

I

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS CNLY: A COPY OF THE CFFICIAL RERISTRATION AND SINANGCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE QBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE 8Y CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-800-HELR-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE CF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NGT IMPL
ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL CR RECOMMENDATION 8Y THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY GFf "=E JFFICIAL REGISTRATICN

AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE SONSUMER PROCTECTICN

BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555. WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA.

REGISTRATION DOES NOT ~.:7LY ENDQRSELIENT, AFPRCVAL OF RECSMMENDATION Y THE
-7 STATE.

cowri;nl 1895 Moma Owners Long Digtarce. ing,
P.0. Box §9CETC San Artorwo, Texas 78288 180578253
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4e

[ ASHWAN! K WADHWA

HOLD Account Number: 9854 475-4239 620 18C

Bill Period Date: Feb &, 1997

g For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Cail 1 300 879-4653

Detailed Statement of Charges

Itemized Calls Amount

954 475-4239
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST

Direct Dialed Calls
Date Place Called Number Cailled Rare* Time Min
1, 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561=6497 AD 10:53AM 3 .15
2. 01707 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. 01/09 INDIA 91184252914 AD 09:01AM 4 13.57
4. 01/09 INDIA 91161672635 AD Q9:05AM 17 48.19
5. 01/1 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN 03:03PM 3 .60
6. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 3151-9993 KN Q4:03PM 8 1.60
7. 01/13 ORLANDC FL 407 BLU3I=-4600 KD 03:36PM 1 .2%
8. 01/13 INDIA 2111524861 AN 11:25PM 10 26.21
2. 01/15 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KD 09:03AM 1 .25
Total) Dirmet Dimled Calls .......ciieovetscsncnsrassasns $1.92
Total Charges for 954 475-4239 ......... NG00000000600060000000GC 80 91.%2
Tha above total does not inciude the following taxes:
FOABr81 TAX ...uivevesnsrorsasasansssasas $2.83
L300 UWE3 scoocococooooocoonoonagoaoos $0.19
Ftorida Gross Receipts Surcharge ....... s$2.29
Tota! itemized Calls .......ccicicrascvsacnsaccnasasnns 600600000 o 91.92
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services
0o FOETPA0 THE3 coo000000000800600000000000A008C00000C 30Qa0000D . 2.83
11. Florida Gross Receipts SUrchargs ,.......csrvecuveann 2.29
1B, @IFY TR coocoo0000000000000c00000000000000000a0 08060060000 e 19
Total Taxes on Regulated Services ......... NQDAGHAANACE00000a0 5.31
Total Taxes ...... 50000E0N00000000000a000000000000000000D00C 5.31

Total HOLD BIIIiNg. ServiCOBLCUrrant Char g% ti il sarmsisis s imon s AR IT 25 o .
# Taxes and Rates Applied - See Back of First Page
This portion of your bill is provided s & service 10 HOLD Billing Serveoer.

There i 1o conpeclion betwees BeilSouth and HOLD Billing Services.
AC EQU 1871

.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

®ffice of the Bovernor

THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0001
March 3, 1997
Ashwani K. Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102 Terrace %
Plantation, Florida 33324 “
%,

Dear Ashwani:

Although I am glad to have the opportunity to review your recent lester, the agency you
should contact to address your concerns is the Public Service Commission (PSC). The PSC
was created by the legislature and is by Florida Starute an arm of the legislative branch of
government. The PSC contains a division of consumer affairs which I believe can help or
direct you.

I have forwarded your letter to the PSC. I feel sure you will hear from them when they have
had a chance 10 evaluate your complaint. but if you have interim questions, call toll-free the
PSC’s Division of Consumer Affairs at 1-800-342-3552 or write to them at the address indi-
cated below. If you would like to bring this issue to the attention of someone other than the
PSC, you should contact either your state senator or representative.

If ¥ can be of assistance on any issue or concern that comes under my jurisdiction. please do
not hesitate to contact me.

With kind regards, I am

Sinc

/ TN

/hmil/pk

cc: Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs
2540 Schumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
904/412-6100
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« _CLARK, (iOMAS E. onpory_HOME_ONNERS {ONG DISTANCE INCORPORA neauest No. 1169891 23
O .

ress 2402 SOUTH CLARK AVENUE attn. _Joseph W. Webb )

ey JRD time _3:53 PM  eeel3/)3/96
Consumer's
Tetephone #_{B]3)-25]-8]184

waip TAMPA 33629 conty HILL  Renched

1o L0 rime _FAX pate(3/14/96 -

Type_S_form _MAIL

wunt Husber

I1L-6871L6

I1-0S~9L90-86-084

note Sweep (forgery)

Categocy

wny Contact

Limited Reponse ﬂ

Intraction _| $-13A

See attached correspandence concerning unauthorized PIC change.

Closed by NEE Date 0&[ lﬁ[ 2§
3/22 Report as letter to customer with LOA.

ieply Received _T

fFile closed.

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

d INFWHOYLIVY

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Richard Durbin
DUE: _03/29/96
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3B LONG DISTANCE APPLICATION &
Sk & ENTRY BLANK

NS (PLEASE PRINT)

HOME PHONE # ﬁé) ?,E)‘ —-? ,g(‘( DATE_%;[D % 3 %5 " Marital Status

P s T T EPMARRIED
NAME THIS NUMBER 15 LISTED UNDER CENRaT i o 2 ) o e R S

ADDRESS ZL/Z\ZA g - ('é /}L CO\KS. apr : - Agc .
CITY TQW =S , STATE p[—c\ zIp SHL29 {3 Under 21

/
/4
SIGNATURE o et ( . ?- 21 :: ‘c::f:‘r _
MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED Tomiﬁ" wchﬂ:ﬁﬂﬂ

Yea! | would iTke $60 CASH. Enter my name in the $35.000 CASH or HIS AND HERS GRAND PRIZE drawing. [n addition to the grund prize drawing. enter my name in
the mosthly drawing for the 25° remose color TV. By signing above, ! designate Home Owners Long Distance, inc, (HOLD) s my agent io cance| my agreement with my
existing camey tn favor of new service with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance service only, and wadersisnd ‘h-:! can have cnly one |+ loag ﬁl!me“m wnd wny P'::x

selection of & |+ distance company made by me wiil be cancalled. 1 am the person ieyally retponsible for wes on the ey
I+Iongd.ixtmcethOLDmnbehlll:dbymyloult:lepbune:ompuymdlundastlndummyiw.ﬂumecWMlmnmewamss.m

lus tax for this selection. HOLD'S nerwork transmession servicea s provided by MCI, LDDS / Metromedia or Allnet.
Theuby disallow any further changes to my service uniess suthorized by me in wriving,
(] By checking this box, 1 am deciding that { do not wish to change my long distance service. Please enter my mame in the drawing oniy. Form OF 195
Copyright 1994 Home Owners Long Distance. Inc.  1.B00-079-4653

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

When you seiact Home Qwners Long Distance, Inc, (HOLD) as r 1 istanc ency

rHes?-rso side, HOLD will provide 560.03 CASH in the form of 4 coup‘c’g; n;ﬂmgou wit: :o m%;eﬁ";?gzﬁfsm: :‘Jsr :h!; edct'g
HOLD:SOLrg::_; asrs?; rt:\cr::amnat?:_ %ns: cg etrh;‘ mﬂm:l ge sent to HOLD to receive a check for $15.00 by return mail for a total of $60.00.
208 Por M kot o nirared are: {8 a.m. - 5 p.m.) Monday through Friday, to anywhere in the continental 48 states.

OFFICIAL CONTEST RULES

Ihis offer is void in any state where prohibited by isw. You must be 18 i
) ; - ars old or cider to entar. No purchase necessary to win, One
entryt-, ‘per family. Do not naed lo be present to win. Prize drawing s tor 535550 CASH or HIS AND HERS ?SHAND PRIZE (MSAP $38,600
gg'oﬂo ) neglto,':c:'l- ,Sd"’-,' in 900,000. In addition to the grand prize drawing, thera Is a monthly drawing for a 25" remota color TV (MSRP
3300 o eb };’6‘ ?gagnd lFocal laxes are the scle rasponsibility of tha winnar. Winner wil be notified by mail. Tha Grand Prize will be
Gisance, inc 0. BOK 890670 San Arioro. exes 14258 T S ot 23, JAr0ed 410 erveion b Hame Owners Lang
. Ine. » RO, ) . This a ial is bei ini
Agency lor telaphons customers o change theif (ong dIStance sarien rtising matarial is being usad lor tha purpose of obtaining Letters of

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FI
FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-aonue?.p-gﬂ"ﬁ#ﬁ&‘ﬁ&”ﬁ?@'&?&%ﬂ?ﬁ?"”“
REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE. ’

Cogrr! 1994 Horne Owners Long Dittance. Inc.
PO &90670 + San Antomn, Texay 78269 « 1-BOC-A79-4653 Form OP 1%




CLARK. 1HOMAS . conparey, LIHE OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA request no. 116989]

T 2402_,5@"{ LLARK AVEME Artn. Qg;gnh H, gghh W!iﬂ! lme i.éi %4} m-ﬁ};l}t%
Consumer'e
Telephone #_{813]-25]-8]84 o0 1ime _FAX vate3 /14,96

rzip TAMPA 33629 conty_HILL  Ronched Tyee_S rorn _MALL

Nt Number xote Catagory

Wy Contact Limitea Reporme N Infraction

See attached correspondence concerning unduthorized PIC change. Chosed ov o —. —

Reply Received

RECEIWVED
[ v 1996

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0830
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

DUE; 03/29/36 j

pe dOWd
"ON ILH¥D0d

IL-68%1L6

I1-05-9L90-86-05d

"ON dHJYH0

d ININHOVLLY
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ATTACHMENT D

State of Florida

Commiussioners:

SUSAN F. CLARK. CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L. JOHNSON

DIANE K KIESLING

JOE GARCIA

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR

(904) 4136100

TOLL FREE 1-800-542-3552

Public Serbice Commission

Mr. Thomas E. Clark
2402 South Clark Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33629

Dear Mr. Clark:

Thank you for your recent letter
Incorporated.

We will look into the matter you
at the conclusion of qur investigation.

DD/pr

March 15, 1996

concerning Home Owners Long Distance
outlined and get back in touch with you

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin
Consumer Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs
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Home Owners Long Distance. Ing.
PO. Box 690670

H O L D SanAntgnia, Texas 78259

(210) 525-8152  Fax (210) 525-0637

March 18, 1996

Mr. Thomas Clark

2402 South Clark Avenue
Tampa, FL 33629
813-251-8184

Req. No. 11698%I and 111432]

Dear Mr. Clark:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the LDDS network. received an
application requesting our service in the name of Thomas Clark for the above referenced
telephone number. It was not apparent by the application that you did not wish to convert to
Home Owners Long Distance. nor was there any reason to believe that the signature was not
valid.

QOur records indicate that on February 16, 1996, a refund check was mailed to vou for your switch
over fees. Enclosed is a second refund totaling $17.96 tor ali biiling.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance. please contact me at [-800-879-
4653.

Sincerely,

Deborah Weaver
Customer Service Manager

ce: Flonda Public Service Commission JRD



